statement that Defendant consents to the motion (Doc. No. 21-7), as well as recognizing Plaintiff’s 

waiver of direct payment and assignment of EAJA to her counsel, the motion is GRANTED.   

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion (Doc. No. 20) is GRANTED and attorney fees 

in the total amount of Four Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,550.00) pursuant to the Equal 

Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) are awarded to Plaintiff.  Astrue v. Ratliff, 130 S.Ct. 

2521 (2010).  If the U.S. Department of the Treasury determines that Plaintiff’s EAJA fees, 

expenses, and costs are not subject to offset allowed under the Department of the Treasury’s Offset